YEOVIL DISTRICT COUNCIL

The District of Yeovil (South Cheriton and Horsington)
Traffic Regulation Order 1975

Notice is hereby given that the Yeovil District Council made an Order on the 21st March 1977, under section 1 (1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Act 1967 (as amended) pursuant to arrangements with the Somerset County Council under section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972, which comes into operation on the 28th March 1977, the effect of which is to prohibit the use of Cabbage Lane, South Cheriton and Mead Lane, Horsington, to websides having a width (inclusive of any lead) exceeding to vehicles having a width (inclusive of any load) exceeding 6 feet 6 inches. The Order includes exceptions for access, 6 feet 6 inches. The Order includes exceptions for access, agriculture and for building operations and such like.

A copy of the Order and relevant map may be inspected

at the following places:

(a) Secretary's Department, 91 Preston Road, Yeovil, or (b) Yeovil District Council Wincanton Area Office, Council Offices, Wincanton,

between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive. Any person who desires to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in the Order on the ground that it is not within the powers of the relevant section of the Act or on the ground that any requirement of that section or of section 84A, 84B or 84C of the Act or any regulations made under the said section 84C has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may, within the 6 weeks of the 21st March 1977, make application for the purpose to the High Court.

G. T. Leeson, Secretary.

91 Preston Road, Yeovil, Somerset, BA20 2DP.

(775)

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

The Council of the County of North Yorkshire (Victoria Grove, Ripon) (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 1977

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the County of North Yorkshire propose to make an Order to be entitled "(Victoria Grove, Ripon) (Off-Street Parking Places) Order, 1977" under section 31 (1) and 84D (1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, Schedule 19 to the Local Government Act 1972 and Schedule 6 to the Local Government Act 1974 Act 1974.

The effect of the Order is:

(a) to make provision as to the use of the Victoria Grove, Ripon, Car Park, in particular as to the class of vehicle which may be entitled to use it;

(b) as to the conditions under which it may be used :

(c) as to the removal therefrom of a vehicle left there in contravention of the Order and the safe custody of the vehicle;
(d) as to the disposal of abandoned vehicles; and

(e) to introduce a charge on Thursdays of 20p per day or part thereof.

A copy of the Order as drafted and of the City of Ripon (Parking Places) Order 1964, together with a copy of the map showing the car park in question and a copy of the statement setting out the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order, may be inspected at the office of the Chief Executive, Council Offices, Harrogate, HG1 2SG, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive. inclusive.

Objections to the Order which must be in writing and specify the grounds thereof should be sent to the Chief Executive, Harrogate Borough Council, at the above address within 30 days of the publication of this notice.

Dated 25th March 1977.

H. J. Evans, Chief Executive and Clerk of the North Yorkshire County Council.

County Hall, Northallerton, North Yorkshire, DL7 8AD.

(024)

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

The County Council of North Yorkshire, Knaresborough (Off-Street Parking Places) (No. 2) (Amendment No. 5) Order 1977.

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the County of North Yorkshire propose to make an Order under section 31 (1) and 84D (1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, Schedule

19 to the Local Government Act 1972 and Schedule 6 to the Local Government Act 1974, further amending the Knaresborough (Off-Street Parking Places) (No. 2) Order 1973.

The effect of the Order will be to enable charges in respect of the Waterside Car Park, Knaresborough, to be collected by an attendamt appointed in that behalf by the Council.

A copy of the Order as drafted and of the Knaresborough (Off-Street Parking Places) (No. 2) Order 1973, as amended by the County Council of North Yorkshire, Knaresborough (Off-Street Parking Places) (No. 2) (Amendment No. 1) Order 1975, the County Council of North Yorkshire, Knaresborough (Off-Street Parking Places) (No. 2) (Amendment No. 2) Order 1976, the County Council of North Yorkshire, Knaresborough (Off-Street Parking Places) (No. 2) (Amendment No. 3) Order 1976 and the County Council of North Yorkshire, Knaresborough (Off-Street Parking Places) (No. 2) (Amendment No. 4) Order 1976, together with a map showing the location of the Waterside Car Park affected by the Order and a copy of the statement setting out the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order may be inspected at the offices of the Chief Executive, Council Offices, Harrogate, HG1 2SG, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive. A copy of the Order as drafted and of the Knaresborough

Objections to the Order which must be in writing and specify the grounds thereof should be sent to the Chief Executive of the Council of the Borough of Harrogate, Council Offices, Harrogate, HG1 2SG, within 30 days of the publication of this notice.

Dated 25th March 1977.

H. J. Evans, Chief Executive and Clerk of the North Yorkshire County Council.

County Hall, Northallerton, North Yorkshire, DL7 8AD.

(023)

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

The Council of the County of North Yorkshire (Harrogate) (Tower Street Surface Level) (Off-Street Parking Places) Òrder 1977.

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the County of North Yorkshire propose to make an Order under section 31 (1) and 84D (1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, Schedule 19 to the Local Government Act 1972 and Schedule 6 of the Local Government Act 1974.

The general nature and effect of the Order is to make provision as to the use of the Tower Street Surface Level Parking Place and in particular as to the vehicles or class of vehicles which may be entitled to use it, as to the conditions on which they may use it and as to the removal therefrom of a vehicle left there in contravention of the Order and the safe custody of the vehicle.

Provision has been made in the Order to enable a charge for car parking to be made on any day other than a Sunday, Christmas Day, Good Friday or other public holiday between the hours of 8 a.m. and 6 p.m. The charge payable will be at the rate of ten pence for 2 hours and twenty pence for up to 12 hours with an excess charge of one pound.

Particulars of the classes of vehicle for which the said parking place is available are set out in the Order.

A copy of the Order as drafted and of the Harrogate (Tower Street Off-Street Parking Places) Order 1975, as amended, together with a copy of the map showing the car park in question and a copy of the statement setting out the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order, may be inspected at the office of the Chief Executive, Council Offices, Harrogate, HG1 2SG, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Objections to the Order which must be in writing and specify the grounds thereof should be sent to the Chief Executive, Harrogate Borough Council, at the above address within 30 days of the publication of this notice.

Dated 25th March 1977.

H. J. Evans, Chief Executive and Clerk of the North Yorkshire County Council.

County Hall, Northallerton, North Yorkshire, DL7 8AD.

(026)